

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.22 OF 2026

Kirankumar Murlidhar More

... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and others

... Respondents

Mr. Kirankumar Murlidhar More, Petitioner in person present.

Mr. Anand S. Shalgaonkar, A.G.P. for Respondent Nos.1 and 3 -State.

Ms. Suvarna Prakash Katkar, PSI, District Special Branch/ATB, Satara, Respondent No.2 present.

Mr. Anant S. Kamble, A.PI, Satara City Police Station present.

SHAILAJA
SHRIKANT
HALKUDE
Digitally signed
by SHAILAJA
SHRIKANT
HALKUDE
Date:
2026.02.26
18:22:18 +0530

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 26th February 2026.

P C. :

1. The petition is urgently moved because regular Bench is not available.
2. Request was made for taking up the Writ Petition urgently because today is returnable date and the regular Bench is not available.
3. According to office note, service upon Respondent No.2 is awaited. However, learned APP informs that Respondent No.2 (Police Officer made party by name) is present in the Court. Respondent No.2 waives service.
4. Stand over to 23.03.2026 for further consideration.
5. Reply, if any, to be filed on or before the next date with its copy served on the Petitioner.
6. Prayer for interim relief, shall be considered on the next date.

[M. M. SATHAYE, J.]